B Y o
S el A VA g .-.
Sl v

TR T
¥




. i 3 P
- i1 U U 0 b 1 8 0 7 Perpustakaan Sultanah Nur Zahirah (UMT)
C ; @% Universiti Malaysia Terengganu

LP 25 FMSM 2 2008

NN

1100061802 % S ;‘0 b
Heavy metal content in (Padina sp.) from the Terengganu N * ".’\\j b g
Coastline / Norazni Ahmad.

PERPUSTAKAAN SULTANAH NUR ZAHIRAH

12000618073 |

Lihat sebelah

HAK KILIK
PERPUSTAKAAN SULTANAH NUR ZAHIRAH UNT




HEAVY METALS CONTENT IN (Padina sp) FROM THE
TERENGGANU COASTLINE

BY

NORAZNI BINTI AHMAD

Research Report submitted in partial fulfillment of
the requirements for the degree of
Bachelor of Science (Marine Science)

Department of Marine Science
FACULTY OF MARITIME STUDIES AND MARINE SCIENCE
UNIVERSITI MALAYSIA TERENGGANU
2008



This project report should be cited as:

Norazni, Ahmad. 2008. Heavy Metals Content In (Padina sp) From The Terengganu
Coastline. Undergraduate Thesis, Bachelor of Science (Marine Science), Faculty
of Maritime Studies and Marine Science, Universiti Malaysia Terengganu,
Terengganu. 73p.

No part of this project report may be reproduced by any mechanical, photographic, or
electronic process, or in the form of phonographic recording, nor may it be stored in a
retrieval system, transmitted, or otherwise copied for public or private use, without
written permission from the author and the supervisor(s) of the project.

1160061802



DEPARTMENT OF MARINE SCIENCE
FACULTY OF MARITIME STUDY AND MARINE SCIENCE
UNIVERSITI MALAYSIA TERENGGANU

Univensimt MaLaysia TERENGGANU

APPROVAL AND CERTIFICATION FROM
RESEARCH PROJECT I AND 11

I certify that the research report entitled Heavy Metals Content In (Padina sp) From The
Terengganu Coastline by NORAZNI BINTI AHMAD, Matric Number UK 11125
have been read and all corrections recommended by the examines have done. This
research report is submitted to the Department of Marine Science in partial fulfillment
of the requirements for the degree of Bachelor of Science in Marine Science, Faculty

of Maritime Study and Marine Science, Universiti Malaysia Terengganu.

Approval by:

First Supervisor

Name : Prof Noor Azhar Bin Mohamed Shazili

AZILI ) "
Stamp : PROF. DR NOORAZHAR :ArSHAMl:D on Tarikh: Y { 5/08

Institut Oseanografi
Universiti Malaysia Terengganu
21030 Kuala Terengganu. Tereng: -

ne

Head of Departihent

Name : Dr. Razak bin Zakaria

K ZAKARIYA
Stamp Db'(ae-tuman Sains Marin Tarikh: \\ / .(. 0“’

i iti Sains Mafin
ti Pengajian Maritim dan
e Univz?sili Malaysia Terengganu
(U

MT)



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Assalamualalaikum w.b.t...

Firstly, I’'m felt very grateful to Allah on the blessing and permission, I capable to
finish my entire final year project on title Heavy Metals Content in (Padina sp) from The

Terengganu Coastline in a given time.

Here, I would like to say thanks very much especially to my supervisor, Prof.
Noor Azhar Bin Mohamed Shazili for his guidance, advice, comment, patience and time
throughout this project and also thanks for answering numerous questions from me

regarding the study that I has been done.

I would also like to thank for Oceanography Laboratory assistances and Master
Student for helping me to set up the lab apparatus and machine. Without them, [ cannot

manage the lab work efficiently.

My deepest grateful I wish to my family for their support during my study in this
university and not forgotten, to my housemates especially Siti Salbiah Binti Juhan for

helping me throughout this final year project.

Last but not least, I would like to express my full appreciate to all the good deeds

that they give to me during this period of time.

1



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Content Page
Table of Contents iii
List of Tables vi
List of Figures vii
List of Abbreviations viii
List of Appendices ix
Abstract X
Abstrak xi

1.0 INTRODUCTION ]

LA Objective 5
1.2 Justification of Study 5
2.0 LITERATURE REVIEW 6
2.1 Heavy Metal 6
2.1.1 Definition 6
2.1.2 Environmental Effect of Heavy Metals 9
2.1.3 Heavy Metals Absorption by Seaweed 13
2 Seaweed 15
2.2.1 Taxonomy of Seaweed 15
2.2.2 Morphology of Seaweed 17

2.2.3 Padina sp 19

1



3.0

4.0

METHODOLOGY
31 Sampling Site
3.2 Apparatus Preparation

3.2.1 Preparation of the Sampling Equipment

33 Sampling Procedures
3.3.1 Sampling of Seaweed
3.3.2 Measurement of Seawater Parameter
3.4  Sample Preservation
3.5 Sample Analysis
3.5.1 Digestion of Seaweed
3.5.2 Water sample
3.6 Heavy Metals Analysis
3.6.1 Preparation of Standard Reference Material
3.7 Statistical Analysis
RESULT
4.1 Seawater Analyzed
42 Seaweed Samples

v

20

20

22

22

22

22

22

23

23

23

24

24

25

25

26

26

33



5.0

6.0

7.0

8.0

9.0

DISCUSSIONS

CONCLUSION

REFERENCES

APPENDICE

VITAE

rerpusiakaan
Universiti Malaysia Terengganu

42

46

48

53

60



Table

35l

4.1

42

4.3

4.4

4.5

4.6

LIST OF TABLES

The sampling locations

Water Parameter

Heavy metals content in seawater samples

Recovery Test for Seaweed Samples

Heavy metals content in Padina sp from the sampling sites
Heavy metals content in Padina sp (pg g-'w wt)

Food Act 1983 ( Act 281) & Regulation

vi

Page

20

27

28

32

33

3%

40



LIST OF FIGURES

Figure

3:-1 Sampling sites along Terengganu Coastline

4.1 Zinc contents in the seawater samples between the stations

4.2 Cadmium contents in the seawater samples between the stations

4.3 Copper contents in the seawater samples between the stations

4.4 Lead contents in the seawater samples between the stations

4.5 Chromium contents in the seawater samples between the stations

4.6  Zinc contents in the Padina sp between the stations

4.7 Cadmium contents in the Padina sp between the stations

4.8 Copper contents in the Padina sp between the stations

4.9 Lead contents in the Padina sp between the stations

4.10 Chromium contents in the Padina sp between the stations

Vil

Page

21

29

20

30

30

31

34

35

36

37

38



LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

APDC Ammonium pyrrolidindituiocarbamate

As Arsenic

Cd Cadmium

Cr Chromium

Cu Copper

ECE Economic Commision for Europe

EDTA Ethylenediaminetetraacetic acid

FDA Food and Drug Administation

GPS Global Positioning System

HCI Hydrochloric Acid

Hg Mercury

HNO; Nitric Acid

ICPMS Inductive Couple Plasma Mass
Spectrophotometer

ICPOES Inductively Couple Plasma Optical Emission
Spectroscopy

MIBK Methyl isobutyl ketone

OECD Organisation For Economic Co-Operation

And Development
Pb Lead
WHO World Health Organization

Zn Zinc

viil



LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

APDC Ammonium pyrrolidindituiocarbamate

As Arsenic

Cd Cadmium

Cr Chromium

Cu Copper

ECE Economic Commision for Europe

EDTA Ethylenediaminetetraacetic acid

FDA Food and Drug Administation

GPS Global Positioning System

HCl Hydrochloric Acid

Hg Mercury

HNO; Nitric Acid

ICPMS Inductive Couple Plasma Mass
Spectrophotometer

ICPOES Inductively Couple Plasma Optical Emission
Spectroscopy

MIBK Methyl isobutyl ketone

OECD Organisation For Economic Co-Operation

And Development
Pb Lead
WHO World Health Organization

Zn Zinc

viii



LIST OF APPENDICES

Appendix

APPENDIX I

Photos of Sampling Sites

APPENDIX II
Comparison of heavy metals that content in Padina sp

between the stations in year 2007 and 1999.

APPENDIX III

Data of One-Way ANOVA test between the stations

1X

Page

52

$2

55

55

517

57



ABSTRACT

The content of cadmium, lead, chromium, copper and zinc in algal samples from
five locations along the east coast of Peninsular Malaysia beach was determined by
Inductive Couple Plasma Mass Spectrophotometer. Algal samples of Padina sp were
collected in the rocky beach area along Terengganu coastline. The content of total
cadmium, lead, chromium, copper and zinc in seawater from the collection sites were
also determined. In this study, the possibility of using Padina sp as a bio absorbent for
the removal of heavy metals was examined. Total concentrations (pg metal/g dry weight
seaweed) of metals in Padina sp ranged from 15.439 (pg/g) to 53.441 (pg/g) for zinc,
0.627 (pg/g) to 1.291 (pg/g) for cadmium, 3.472 (pg/g) to 4.334 (ng/g) for copper, 4.993
(ng/g) to 11.837 (png/g) for lead and 6.012 (pg/g) to 8.886 (png/g) for chromium. The
highest heavy metals content in seaweed can be found from Station Pantai Bukit Keluang
which showed the high content of zinc, chromium and copper with 53.441 (pg/g), 8.886
(ng/g) and 4.092 (ng/g) respectively. Pantai Kemasik showed the highest content of
cadmium 1.291 (pg/g) while Pantai Teluk Kalong showed the highest content of lead
with 11.837 (ng/g). The result showed that the heavy metals content in Padina sp in five
stations increasing about 4 times from year 1999 to 2007. Heavily industrialized areas,
petrochemical areas and the tourism locations can be the factors of increasing heavy
metals concentration along Terengganu coastline areas from year 1999 until 2007. As a
conclusion, Padina sp can be used to monitor metal pollution like zinc, cadmium, copper,

lead and chromium.



Kandungan Logam Berat dalam (Padina sp) di sepanjang

Perairan Pantai Terengganu.

ABSTRAK

Kandungan logam berat cadmium, plumbum, chromium, cooper dan zinc dalam
sampel alga (Padina sp) dan sampel air laut dari 5 stesen penyampelan di sepanjang
perairan berbatu Terengganu diuji menggunakan Inductive Couple Plasma Mass
Spectrophotometer. Dalam kertas kerja ini, kebarangkalian kesesuaian Padina sp sebagai
penyerap logam berat dikaji. Jumlah kepekatan logam berat (ug logam/g berat kering
alga) dalam Padina sp adalah berjulat antara 15.439 (ug/g) sehingga 53.441 (ug/g) bagi
zinc, 0.627 (ng/g) hingga 1.291 (pg/g) bagi cadmium, 3.472 (png/g) hingga 4.334 (ug/g)
bagi copper, 4.993 (ng/g) hingga 11.837 (ug/g) bagi plumbum dan 6.012 (pg/g) hingga
8.886 (ug/g) bagi chromium. Kepekatan logam berat tertinggi dapat dilihat di Stesen
Pantai Bukit Keluang di mana mencatatkan bacaan tertinggi bagi zinc, chromium dan
copper dalam julat 53.441 (ng/g), 8.886 (ng/g) dan 4.092 (pg/g) mengikut logam. Pantai
Kemasik menunjukkan kadar penyerapan tertinggi bagi cadmum iaitu 1.291 (pg/g)
manakala Pantai Teluk Kalong menunjukkan kepekatan tertinggi bagi plumbum dengan
bacaan 11.837 (pg/g). Berdasarkan keputusan ini, kepekatan logam berat yang
terkandung dalam Padina sp bagi setiap stesen yang dikaji telah meningkat sebanyak 4
kali ganda dari tahun 1999 sehingga tahun 2007. Kemajuan dalam bidang industri, bidang
petrokimia dan pelancongan menjadi faktor utama yang menjurus kepada peningkatan
logam berat sepanjang Perairan Terengganu. Sebagai kesimpulannya, dapat dikatakan di
sini bahawa Padina sp boleh juga digunakan untuk mengawal pencemaran logam-logam

berat seperti zinc, cadmium, copper, lead and chromium.

X1



	Binder1
	Image_227666

	Binder2
	Image_227661
	Image_227663
	Image_227664
	Image_227668
	Image_227669
	Image_227670
	Image_227671
	Image_227672
	Image_227673
	Image_227677
	Image_227681
	Image_227682
	Image_227684
	Image_227685
	Image_227686


