HEAVY METALS CONTENT IN (Padina sp) FROM THE TERENGGANU COASTLINE

NORAZNI BINTI AHMAD

FACULTY OF MARITIME STUDIES AND MARINE SCIENCE UNIVERSITI MALAYSIA TERENGGANU 2008



Heavy metal content in (Padina sp.) from the Terengganu Coastline / Norazni Ahmad.



PERPUSTAKAAN SULTANAH NUR ZAHIRAH

- OWIVER	SITI MAL AYSIA TERENGGA M030 KUALA TE RENGGA	U —
	1000618	0.3
		10.10.13-23-231
ti di samo e		
-		
9		
-		

Lihat sebelah

HAK KILIK PERPUSTAKAAN SULTANAH NUR ZA!IIRAH UMT

HEAVY METALS CONTENT IN (Padina sp) FROM THE TERENGGANU COASTLINE

BY

NORAZNI BINTI AHMAD

Research Report submitted in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the degree of Bachelor of Science (Marine Science)

Department of Marine Science
FACULTY OF MARITIME STUDIES AND MARINE SCIENCE
UNIVERSITI MALAYSIA TERENGGANU
2008

This project report should be cited as:

Norazni, Ahmad. 2008. Heavy Metals Content In (Padina sp) From The Terengganu Coastline. Undergraduate Thesis, Bachelor of Science (Marine Science), Faculty of Maritime Studies and Marine Science, Universiti Malaysia Terengganu, Terengganu. 73p.

No part of this project report may be reproduced by any mechanical, photographic, or electronic process, or in the form of phonographic recording, nor may it be stored in a retrieval system, transmitted, or otherwise copied for public or private use, without written permission from the author and the supervisor(s) of the project.



DEPARTMENT OF MARINE SCIENCE FACULTY OF MARITIME STUDY AND MARINE SCIENCE UNIVERSITI MALAYSIA TERENGGANU

APPROVAL AND CERTIFICATION FROM RESEARCH PROJECT I AND II

I certify that the research report entitled Heavy Metals Content In (*Padina* sp) From The Terengganu Coastline by NORAZNI BINTI AHMAD, Matric Number UK 11125 have been read and all corrections recommended by the examines have done. This research report is submitted to the Department of Marine Science in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the degree of Bachelor of Science in Marine Science, Faculty of Maritime Study and Marine Science, Universiti Malaysia Terengganu.

Approval by:

First Supervisor

Mond

Name: Prof Noor Azhar Bin Mohamed Shazili

PROF. DR. NOOR AZHAR MOHAMED SOMZILI

Pengarah. Institut Oseanografi Universiti Malaysia Terengganu

21030 Kuala Terengganu, Tereng

Head of Department

Name: Dr. Razak bin Zakaria

DR. RAZAK ZAKARIYA Ketua Jabatan Sains Marin Stamp: Fakulti Pengajian Maritim dan Sains Marin Universiti Malaysia Terengganu

(UMT)

Tarikh: 11/5/08

4/5/01

Tarikh:

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Assalamualalaikum w.b.t...

Firstly, I'm felt very grateful to Allah on the blessing and permission, I capable to finish my entire final year project on title Heavy Metals Content in (*Padina* sp) from The Terengganu Coastline in a given time.

Here, I would like to say thanks very much especially to my supervisor, Prof.

Noor Azhar Bin Mohamed Shazili for his guidance, advice, comment, patience and time throughout this project and also thanks for answering numerous questions from me regarding the study that I has been done.

I would also like to thank for Oceanography Laboratory assistances and Master Student for helping me to set up the lab apparatus and machine. Without them, I cannot manage the lab work efficiently.

My deepest grateful I wish to my family for their support during my study in this university and not forgotten, to my housemates especially Siti Salbiah Binti Juhan for helping me throughout this final year project.

Last but not least, I would like to express my full appreciate to all the good deeds that they give to me during this period of time.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Cont	ent			Page
List of List of	of Apporact	es	ns	iii vi vii viii ix x
1.0	INT	RODUC	TION	1
	1.1	Objec	tive	5
	1.2	Justifi	cation of Study	5
2.0	LITI	ERATU	RE REVIEW	6
	2.1	Heavy	y Metal	6
		2.1.1	Definition	6
		2.1.2	Environmental Effect of Heavy Metals	9
		2.1.3	Heavy Metals Absorption by Seaweed	13
	2.2	Seawe	eed	15
		2.2.1	Taxonomy of Seaweed	15
		2.2.2	Morphology of Seaweed	17
		2.2.3	Padina sp	19

3.0	MET	HODOLOGY	20
	3.1	Sampling Site	20
	3.2	Apparatus Preparation	22
		3.2.1 Preparation of the Sampling Equipment	22
	3.3 Sampling Procedures		22
		3.3.1 Sampling of Seaweed	22
		3.3.2 Measurement of Seawater Parameter	22
	3.4	Sample Preservation	23
	3.5	Sample Analysis	23
		3.5.1 Digestion of Seaweed	23
		3.5.2 Water sample	24
	3.6	Heavy Metals Analysis	24
		3.6.1 Preparation of Standard Reference Material	25
	3.7	Statistical Analysis	25
4.0	RESU		26
	4.1	Seawater Analyzed	26
	42	Seaweed Samples	33

5.0	DISCUSSIONS		42
6.0	CONCLUSION		46
7.0	REFERENCES		48
8.0	APPENDICE		53
9.0	VITAE		60

LIST OF TABLES

Table		Page
3.1	The sampling locations	20
4.1	Water Parameter	27
4.2	Heavy metals content in seawater samples	28
4.3	Recovery Test for Seaweed Samples	32
4.4	Heavy metals content in Padina sp from the sampling sites	33
4.5	Heavy metals content in <i>Padina</i> sp (μg g- ¹ w wt)	39
4.6	Food Act 1983 (Act 281) & Regulation	40

LIST OF FIGURES

Figur	e	Pag	e
3.1	Sampling sites along Terengganu Coastline	21	
4.1	Zinc contents in the seawater samples between the stations	29	
4.2	Cadmium contents in the seawater samples between the stations	29	
4.3	Copper contents in the seawater samples between the stations	30	
4.4	Lead contents in the seawater samples between the stations	30	
4.5	Chromium contents in the seawater samples between the stations	31	
4.6	Zinc contents in the <i>Padina</i> sp between the stations	34	
4.7	Cadmium contents in the Padina sp between the stations	35	
4.8	Copper contents in the <i>Padina</i> sp between the stations	36	
4.9	Lead contents in the Padina sp between the stations	37	
4.10	Chromium contents in the <i>Padina</i> sp between the stations	38	

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

APDC Ammonium pyrrolidindituiocarbamate

As Arsenic

Cd Cadmium

Cr Chromium

Cu Copper

ECE Economic Commission for Europe

EDTA Ethylenediaminetetraacetic acid

FDA Food and Drug Administation

GPS Global Positioning System

HCl Hydrochloric Acid

Hg Mercury

HNO₃ Nitric Acid

ICPMS Inductive Couple Plasma Mass

Spectrophotometer

ICPOES Inductively Couple Plasma Optical Emission

Spectroscopy

MIBK Methyl isobutyl ketone

OECD Organisation For Economic Co-Operation

And Development

Pb Lead

WHO World Health Organization

Zn Zinc

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

APDC Ammonium pyrrolidindituiocarbamate

As Arsenic

Cd Cadmium

Cr Chromium

Cu Copper

ECE Economic Commission for Europe

EDTA Ethylenediaminetetraacetic acid

FDA Food and Drug Administation

GPS Global Positioning System

HCl Hydrochloric Acid

Hg Mercury

HNO₃ Nitric Acid

ICPMS Inductive Couple Plasma Mass

Spectrophotometer

ICPOES Inductively Couple Plasma Optical Emission

Spectroscopy

MIBK Methyl isobutyl ketone

OECD Organisation For Economic Co-Operation

And Development

Pb Lead

WHO World Health Organization

Zn Zinc

LIST OF APPENDICES

Appendix		Page
APPENDIX I	-10	52
Photos of Sampling Sites		52
APPENDIX II		55
Comparison of heavy metals that content in Padina sp		55
between the stations in year 2007 and 1999.		
APPENDIX III		57
Data of One-Way ANOVA test between the stations		57

ABSTRACT

The content of cadmium, lead, chromium, copper and zinc in algal samples from five locations along the east coast of Peninsular Malaysia beach was determined by Inductive Couple Plasma Mass Spectrophotometer. Algal samples of Padina sp were collected in the rocky beach area along Terengganu coastline. The content of total cadmium, lead, chromium, copper and zinc in seawater from the collection sites were also determined. In this study, the possibility of using *Padina* sp as a bio absorbent for the removal of heavy metals was examined. Total concentrations (µg metal/g dry weight seaweed) of metals in Padina sp ranged from 15.439 (µg/g) to 53.441 (µg/g) for zinc, $0.627 \,(\mu g/g)$ to $1.291 \,(\mu g/g)$ for cadmium, $3.472 \,(\mu g/g)$ to $4.334 \,(\mu g/g)$ for copper, 4.993 $(\mu g/g)$ to 11.837 $(\mu g/g)$ for lead and 6.012 $(\mu g/g)$ to 8.886 $(\mu g/g)$ for chromium. The highest heavy metals content in seaweed can be found from Station Pantai Bukit Keluang which showed the high content of zinc, chromium and copper with 53.441 (µg/g), 8.886 (μg/g) and 4.092 (μg/g) respectively. Pantai Kemasik showed the highest content of cadmium 1.291 (µg/g) while Pantai Teluk Kalong showed the highest content of lead with 11.837 (µg/g). The result showed that the heavy metals content in Padina sp in five stations increasing about 4 times from year 1999 to 2007. Heavily industrialized areas, petrochemical areas and the tourism locations can be the factors of increasing heavy metals concentration along Terengganu coastline areas from year 1999 until 2007. As a conclusion, *Padina* sp can be used to monitor metal pollution like zinc, cadmium, copper, lead and chromium.

Kandungan Logam Berat dalam (*Padina* sp) di sepanjang Perairan Pantai Terengganu.

ABSTRAK

Kandungan logam berat cadmium, plumbum, chromium, cooper dan zinc dalam sampel alga (Padina sp) dan sampel air laut dari 5 stesen penyampelan di sepanjang perairan berbatu Terengganu diuji menggunakan Inductive Couple Plasma Mass Spectrophotometer. Dalam kertas kerja ini, kebarangkalian kesesuaian Padina sp sebagai penyerap logam berat dikaji. Jumlah kepekatan logam berat (µg logam/g berat kering alga) dalam Padina sp adalah berjulat antara 15.439 (µg/g) sehingga 53.441 (µg/g) bagi zinc, 0.627 (μ g/g) hingga 1.291 (μ g/g) bagi cadmium, 3.472 (μ g/g) hingga 4.334 (μ g/g) bagi copper, 4.993 (μg/g) hingga 11.837 (μg/g) bagi plumbum dan 6.012 (μg/g) hingga 8.886 (µg/g) bagi chromium. Kepekatan logam berat tertinggi dapat dilihat di Stesen Pantai Bukit Keluang di mana mencatatkan bacaan tertinggi bagi zinc, chromium dan copper dalam julat 53.441 (μg/g), 8.886 (μg/g) dan 4.092 (μg/g) mengikut logam. Pantai Kemasik menunjukkan kadar penyerapan tertinggi bagi cadmum iaitu 1.291 (μg/g) manakala Pantai Teluk Kalong menunjukkan kepekatan tertinggi bagi plumbum dengan bacaan 11.837 (µg/g). Berdasarkan keputusan ini, kepekatan logam berat yang terkandung dalam Padina sp bagi setiap stesen yang dikaji telah meningkat sebanyak 4 kali ganda dari tahun 1999 sehingga tahun 2007. Kemajuan dalam bidang industri, bidang petrokimia dan pelancongan menjadi faktor utama yang menjurus kepada peningkatan logam berat sepanjang Perairan Terengganu. Sebagai kesimpulannya, dapat dikatakan di sini bahawa Padina sp boleh juga digunakan untuk mengawal pencemaran logam-logam berat seperti zinc, cadmium, copper, lead and chromium.